

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street DENVER, CO 80202-1129 Phone 800-227-8917 http://www.epa.gov/region08

JUN 0 7 2011

2011 JUN -7 AM 9:24

EPA REGION VIII

Ref: 8ENF-W-NP

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Greg Trainor Utilities, Streets and Facilities Director City of Grand Junction 250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501

> Re: In the Matter of Administrative Compliance Order Docket No. CWA-08-2009-0019

Dear Mr. Trainor:

On June 30, 2009, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued an Order for Compliance (Docket Number CWA-08-2009-0019) to the City of Grand Junction (the City). This Order required the City to comply with the federal Pretreatment regulations, found in 40 C.F.R. § 403, and the Clean Water Act as amended in 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.

The City has complied with all provisions of the Order. Therefore, for administrative purposes, the file on the Order (Docket Number CWA-08-2009-0019) is considered closed as of the date of this letter.

Please be aware that the City is still required to comply with all conditions of its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit (CO0040053), Pretreatment regulations and the Clean Water Act. Future non-compliance may result in additional enforcement action(s), which could include penalties of up to \$37,500 per day per violation.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, the most knowledgeable person on my staff is Stephanie Gieck, Environmental Scientist, who can be reached at (303) 312-6362.

Sincerely,

<

Darcy O'Connor NPDES Enforcement Unit Chief Office of Enforcement, Compliance, and Environmental Justice

cc: Dan Tonello, City of Grand Junction Nathan Moore, CDPHE Tina Artemis, EPA Region 8 Al Garcia, EPA Region 8

